study was simple random sampling. The population for this research work was 1220, 

respondents. It comprises of all the staff working in the selected lubricant firms in Anambra 

state, while the sample size is 234 through Borg & Gall (1973) formula. The researcher 

distributes two hundred and thirty-four (234) questionnaires but only two hundred and eight 

(208) copies of questionnaire were retrieved. Structured questionnaire were use to gather 

information from the population. Regression analysis and ANOVA method of data analysis was 

used to test the questionnaire. The finding of the study shows that; Education has significant